# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

IRA L. RENNERT, ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

A.O.A., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal an Order from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri No. 4:11-cv-00044-CDP, Hon. Catherine D. Perry

### MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	í
Table of Contents	11
Table of Authorities	111
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	3
Argument	4
I. Immediate Appellate Review Is Warranted to Protect Trade and Foreign Relations Between the United States and Its Partners	4
II. The district court's ruling contravenes international comity and the TPA	7
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	14

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### Cases

Acuña-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp., 2020 WL 1154783 (D. Del. Mar. 10), aff'd	
838 F. App'x 676 (3d Cir. 2020)	8
Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc., 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	
Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	10
Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	10
Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co., 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993)	5,6
Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	1
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108 (2013) 1	, 11
Mujica v. AirScan Inc., 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe, 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	1
Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman, 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	5
Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	5
RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community, 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	11
Saleh v. Titan Corp., 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa, 482 U.S.	
522 (1987)	8
Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996), aff'd 113 F.3d	1
540 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG, 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	8

## Statutes

## **Other Authorities**

Jack Auspitz, Issues in Private ATS Litigation, 9 BUS. L. INT'L 218 (2008)6
Mark P. Chalos, Successfully Suing Foreign Manufacturers, 44-NOV Trial 32 (2008)
